
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Eddie Jones (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Angela Teeling (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor John Abbott Labour 

Councillor Neil Connolly Labour 

Councillor Emma Garner Labour 

Councillor Stan Hill Labour 

Councillor Noel Hutchinson Labour 

Councillor Katy McDonough Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrats 

Councillor Mike Ryan Labour 

Councillor Tom Stretch Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 27 January 2025 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 18 November 2024 at 6.30 p.m. 
Municipal Building, Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

7 - 9 

4. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) PROPOSED TOPIC GROUP ITEM ON VOLUNTARY AND 
COMMUNITY GROUP FUNDING   

 

10 - 11 

 (B) HALTON PEOPLE INTO JOBS – UPDATE ON 
ENGAGING WITH ECONOMICALLY INACTIVE 
RESIDENTS AND HALTON PEOPLE INTO JOBS 
CURRENT FUNDING POSITION 

 

12 - 17 

 (C) THE BRINDLEY ENHANCEMENT PROJECT   
 

18 - 20 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) Q2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT OF 2024 / 
25   

 

21 - 41 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 16 September 2024 in The Board Room - Municipal 
Building, Widnes 
 
 

Present: Councillors Jones (Chair), Teeling (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Connolly, 
Garner, Hutchinson, McDonough, Rowe, Ryan and Stretch  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor S. Hill 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: A. Jones, S. Saunders, D. Cooke and L. Carr 
 
Also in attendance: None 
 

 

 
 Action 

ELS8 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 17 June 2024, 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS9 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS10 HALTON CANCER SUPPORT CENTRE  
  
 The Board welcomed Nicola Donoghue, Operations 

Manager for Halton Cancer Support Centre, who gave an 
overview about the Centre and the services offered in the 
Borough.   

 
The Centre provided therapeutic support for people 

who were affected by cancer.  They offered a professional, 
quality service with warmth and compassion, responding to 
the needs of local people.   

 
A total of 851 clients were currently registered at the 

Centre; 400 of those had a cancer diagnosis and the rest 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



were a mix of carers and the bereaved.  The Centre offered 
a range of services to these clients such as: counselling, 
peer support (eg. men’s group); online support; therapies, 
respite breaks; a children and young people’s service; and 
workshops (eg. sleep, wellness).  

 
It was noted that last year the Centre was core 

funde
[...]
MPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 

UPDATE 
 

  
 The Board considered a report from the Executive 

Director – Environment and Regeneration, which provided 
an update on Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
(LCRCA) Employment and Skills matters. 

 
The report outlined a range of topics being worked 

through by the LCR and Officers as follows: 
 

 Proposition for Employment and Skills – as part of the 
preparations for the new Government a proposition 
was being developed setting out what could be 
delivered by the area and which reflected the Metro 
Mayor’s manifesto; 

 A Long Term Skills Plan – the 10 year plan would set 
out the long term skills for the LCR and would be 
used as a basis to commission future work around 
skills and employment; 

 Early Years Sector Workforce and Provision – to 
support the Early Years and Childcare sectors to 
sustain, develop and scale up; 

 Construction Sector Priorities – to support the 
delivery of 80,000 new homes through a local 
workforce in the sector; 

 Department for Work and Pensions Updates – a new 
national jobs and careers service would be created; 
and 

 Economies for Healthy Lives – one of only four 
programmes in the UK to be approved for funding 
from the Health Foundation. 

 
The following was discussed after the presentation: 

 

 Young people training to work in the construction 
industry and the fact that the numbers moving to work 
in the sector were declining.  Some who started a 
construction training programme often did not finish 
or chose not to go into employment in this sector 
afterwards; 

 Some schemes had been successful in terms of 
creating apprenticeship opportunities in the 
construction sector and this included The Mersey 
Gateway construction project;  

 The ‘social value’ of projects and large contracts, in 
relation to jobs for local people and businesses and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



was this element incorporated in the Council’s 
procurement stage as a condition of bidding; 

 The Employment, Learning and Skills team did work 
with contractors during construction of the Mersey 
Gateway.  Sometimes however, they were not aware 
of other large contracts going to tender, so it was felt 
that the team needed to be included in the notice of 
these;   

 From a planning perspective, were conditions being 
implemented to ensure that S106 agreements 
included social value elements in an application;  

 It was felt that it was important that developers 
understood they must contribute to the communities 
of Halton if they want to build houses here for 
example; and 

 Server farms – one Member gave an example of 
these being installed by  a Council in the South of 
England; could this be looked into by Halton. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be 

noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
ELS12 SUPPORTED INTERNSHIP PROGRAMME WORK BASED 

STUDY 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Executive 

Director – Environment and Regeneration, that provided an 
update on the Supported Internship (SI) Programme.   

 
In April 2021 Halton Borough Council was 

commissioned to deliver the SI Programme which was a 
structured, work-based study programme for young people 
aged 16-24 with special educational needs and/or 
disabilities (SEND) who had an education, health and care 
plan (EHCP).  

 
The SI Programme is delivered by HBC’s 

Employment, Learning and Skills division and is jointly 
delivered by Halton People into Jobs and Halton Adult 
Learning.  The Programme was contracted to deliver 11 
supported internships each academic year. 

 
The report outlined the four key principles of the 

voluntary Programme and how this supported young people 
with an EHCP to gain paid employment.  Performance data 
was provided, as well as information on key successes and 
challenges faced.  The Board was presented with case 
studies of three young people who had successfully 
completed the Programme and were now working in part 
time paid employment. 

 

Page 4



The Board welcomed the news contained within the 
report and confirmed their continued support to the 
Programme. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report is noted. 

   
ELS13 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS Q1 2024/25  
  
 The Board received the performance management 

reports for quarter 1 of 2024-25 (1 April 2024 to 30 June 
2024) and were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of these. 

 
The key priorities for development or improvement in 

2024-25 were agreed by Members and for the various 
function areas reported to the Board as follows: 
 

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and 

 Community and Environment. 
 

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  
Members were invited to highlight any areas of interest 
and/or concern where further information is to be provided to 
a future meeting of the Board. 
 

The following matters were raised: 
 

 The new Leisure Centre would be opened in January 
2025 but it was believed there was uncertainty over 
contracts for casual workers; 

 The variety of acts at The Brindley and that there 
seemed to be more tribute type acts than those of a 
cultural nature; 

 There was no signage in The Brindley car park to 
show the way to the Theatre, which was difficult for 
people visiting for the first time; 

 What was the difference between milestones EEP 9 
and EEP 10 as they looked the same with the same 
commentary;  

 It was thought that a public consultation that took 
place recently in the Old Police Station regarding 
Runcorn’s Town Centre regeneration should be 
shared with all Members; 

 More details were requested on the overspend on 
agency co
[...]
on and Our Community 
 
None identified. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 None identified. 
 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 
 

None identified. 

10.0 
 
 
10.1 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 9



REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

18 November 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Executive Director Environment & 
Regeneration 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Employment, Learning & Skills and 
Community  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Proposed Topic Group item on Voluntary and 
Community Group Funding 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To propose a Topic Working Group for members of the 
Employment Learning and Skills and Community PPB.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

Members determine if they would like a Scrutiny Topic Group 
to discuss the funding of the Voluntary and Community 
Sector in Halton, and to agree the membership of that group 
and a time and date for the meeting. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

In February 2023 Executive Board agreed to reduce the funding for 
voluntary and community groups. 
 

3.2 
 

In March 2024 Full Council approved the budget for 24/25 which 
included a reduction in funding for these groups. 
 

3.3 
 

Members are requested to advise on whether they would wish to 
establish a Scrutiny Topic Group to consider funding of the 
Voluntary and Community Sector in Halton. 
 

3.4 
 

Membership of the Topic Group is to be determined by the PPB 
and agreed on the night of the PPB meeting. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

None identified at this stage.  

Page 10 Agenda Item 4a



5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S  
  
6.1 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting 

Greater Independence 
None 
 

6.2 Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy 
None 
 

6.3 Supporting Children, Young People and Families 
None 
 

6.4 Tackling Inequality and Helping Those Who Are Most In Need 
None 
 

6.5 Working Towards a Greener Future 
None 
 

6.6 Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community 
None 

  
7.0 Risk Analysis 

 
7.1 None identified. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 None 

 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 
 

None  
 

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of 
Inspection  

Contact 
Officer 

Transformation 
Programme and Budget 
Proposals 23/24 to 25/26. 
 

Executive Board 1st 
February 2023 

Ed Dawson 

Budget 2024  
 

Full Council 6th 
March 2024 

Ed Dawson 

 

 

Page 11



REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community 
Policy and Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

18 November 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Executive Director Environment & Regeneration 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills and Community  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Halton People into Jobs – update on engaging 
with Economically Inactive residents and Halton 
People into Jobs current funding position. 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To provide members with an overview of the current services 
provided by Halton People into Jobs (HPIJ) and our continued focus 
to engage with Economically Inactive residents and individuals ‘at 
risk’ of redundancy for Ways to Work and the Work and Health 
Pioneer Programme (Economically Inactive for Pioneer).  
 

1.2 To provide members with an update on current funding streams and 
the requirement for Halton People into Jobs to secure future funding 
to sustain the service it provides to Halton residents.  
 

1.3 To provide opportunities to members to raise any questions with 
regards to us supporting Economically Inactive/Unemployed 
residents.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

Background information 
Halton People into Jobs has successfully delivered a range of DWP 
Welfare to Work Programmes since 2011 including the Work 
Programme, Ways to Work, the Work and Health Programme, JETS 
and more recently the Work and Health Programme Pioneer Support 
Programme. All of these programmes have supported unemployed 
Halton residents with looking for and sustaining employment. Recent 
funding streams continue to focus more on engaging with and 
supporting Economically Inactive residents into work. 

 
3.2 
 

Ways to Work – has been delivered by HPIJ since January 2016. It 
was originally funded by ESF / DWP, then the Strategic Investment 
Fund (SIF) up to March 2024 and then the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF) since 1st April 2024. The focus for both SIF and 

Page 12 Agenda Item 4b



UKSPF was to engage with Economically inactive. Since 1st April 
2024, the Ways to Work team have been engaging with 
Economically inactive residents and individuals that have been 
placed ‘at risk’ of redundancy across the borough. 
 

3.3 
 

The definition of Economically Inactive For UKSPF is: 
Economically inactive individuals are those not in work and not 
actively seeking work (unlike unemployed individuals who are 
actively seeking work). Not all economically inactive individuals 
claim benefits. For those that do, this would include those claiming 
either “legacy” benefits or those within specific conditionality regimes 
in Universal Credit: The former includes Employment Support 
Allowance (ESA), Incapacity Benefit (IB) and Income Support (IS). 
The latter includes claimants within the Preparation Requirement or 
Work Focused Interview Requirement conditionality regimes. There 
is no length of time on inactivity required. People count if they are 
16+.’ 
 

3.4 
 

Since April 2024 Halton People into Jobs has supported 3 large 
scale employers across the borough who have been in an 
unfortunate position of having to put staff ‘at risk’ of redundancy.
[...]
ur Community 
HPIJ look to support residents and community with opportunities. 

  
7.0 Risk Analysis 

 
7.1 The management of these contracts has been meticulous and close 

monitoring both internally and externally ensure any risks identified 
are carefully mitigated, with clear action plans in place to address 
any underperformance, quality and compliance factors. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 None 
 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 
 

None identified. 
 

10.0 
 
 
10.1 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act.  
 

 

Page 17



REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

18 November 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Director Community & Greenspace  

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

The Brindley Enhancement Project 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough wide  

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  A presentation will be provided on the Brindley Enhancement 
project. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

The presentation is welcomed by the Board. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

The Brindley Enhancement project forms part of the Town Deal 
Fund - Reconnecting Runcorn programme. This transformational 
project will not only act as a catalyst for the Reconnecting Runcorn 
programme, it will also transform the Brindley into a cultural hub for 
the borough, providing a new space for Runcorn Library, a larger 
café / bistro offer and a high quality outdoor green space. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

None. 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 The grant provided from the Town Deal Fund must be drawn down 
by 31 March 2026.   
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
  
6.1 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting Greater 

Independence 
The venue is a social gathering place and can help reduce 
loneliness. It also has free to use space
[...]
ported to Executive Board on 
20 April 2023 (EXB111). 
 

6.6 Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community 
Advice has been taken from Cheshire Police Counter Terrorism Unit 
for the existing Brindley and the extension, to promote a safe venue 
for customers and staff and measures have been implemented in 
advance of the Protect Duty. 
 
The Brindley provides a high quality key asset for the Boroughs 
residents.  Impacts range from accessing the building and its 
services to stimulating and growing interests in  theatre, culture, arts 
and creativity. 
 

  

Page 19



7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 The enhancement project is being closely monitored by cost 
consultants and the Council’s Client and Project Manager. The 
greatest risk is failure to draw down the Town Deal Fund grant in 
deal, however, we are confident this can be achieved.  
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 The Brindley Theatre is open and fully accessible. As part of the 
new extensions a Changing Places facility will be installed which will 
not only serve the Brindley, the wider town centre. 
 

 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 
 

There are no direct climate change implications as part of this 
report. However, the Brindley extension project is including 
significant climate supporting measures. These were reported to 
Executive Board on 20 April 2023 (EXB111).  
 

10.0 
 
 
10.1 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 20



REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance Board 
   

DATE: 
 

18 November 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Executive Director Environment & 
Regeneration 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Employment, Learning & Skills and Community  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Q2 Performance Management Report of 
2024/25 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the second quarter period 
to 30th September 2024.  
 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2024-25 were 
agreed by Members for the various functional areas reporting to the 
Board as detailed below: 
 

 Employment Learning and Skills 

 Community and Environment 
 

1.3 The report details progress made against objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the 
period. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1. The board receives the second quarter performance 
management report. 

2. Progress and performance information is considered and 
any questions or points for clarification raised. 

3. Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the 
board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5a



Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy 
and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance 
and strengthening accountability.  
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.  
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S  
  

All Key Performance Indicators relate directly to the following 
Council’s priorities: 
 

 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and Supporting Greater 
Independence. 

 Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy. 

 Supporting Children, Young People and Families. 

 Tackling Inequality and Helping Those Who Are Most In Need. 

 Working Towards a Greener Future. 

 Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community. 
  
7.0 Risk Analysis 

 
7.1 At the time at which Annual Business Plans are developed 

Directorate Risk Registers are also refreshed and updated. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 None identified. 
 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 
 

None identified.  
 

10.0 
 
 
10.1 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act.  
 

 

Page 22



 
 

Reporting Period: 1st July to 30th September 
 

 

1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service objectives/milestones and 

performance targets, during the second quarter of 2024 / 25 for service areas within the remit of the 
Employment, Learning, Skills and Community (ELSC) Policy and Performance Board. 

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2024 - 25 were agreed by Members and included in 

Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas reporting to Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 

(ELSC) Policy & Performance Board i.e. 
 

 Employment, Learning and Skills 
 Library and Culture and Leisure Services 

 
 
1.3 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to date is explained within Section 5 

of this report. 
 

 
1.4 Corporate Priorities 
 
 

 
 

 

Employment, Learning, Skills and Community PPB – Priority Based Monitoring Report Q2 

Page 23



 

Economy, Enterprise & Property Page 2 of 19 

 

 
 

2.0 High Priority Equality Actions 

 
 
2.1 Equality issues continue to form a routine element of the Council’s business planning and operational decision-

making processes. Additionally, the Council must have evidence to demonstrate compliance with the Public 
Sector Equality Duty (PSED) which came into force in April 2011.  

 
2.2 The Councils latest annual progress report in relation to the achievement of its equality objectives is published 

on the Council website and is available via: 
 

http://www4.halton.
[...]
e period last year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last year. 

N / A N / A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last year. 

 

Page 41


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4a Proposed Topic Group item on Voluntary and Community Group Funding
	4b Halton People into Jobs – update on engaging with Economically Inactive residents and Halton People into Jobs current funding position
	4c The Brindley Enhancement Project
	5a Q2 Performance Management Report of 2024 / 25
	ELSC PPB Q2 2024.docx




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 18 November 2024 in the Board Room - Municipal 
Building, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Jones (Chair), Teeling (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Connolly, 
Garner, S. Hill and Ryan  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Hutchinson, McDonough and Stretch 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: A. Jones, S. McDonald, L. Carr and N. Goodwin 
 
Also in attendance: None 
  

 

 
 Action 

ELS14 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 16 September 

2024, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS16 PROPOSED TOPIC GROUP ITEM ON VOLUNTARY AND 

COMMUNITY GROUP FUNDING 
 

  
 The Board considered the proposal for the 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy 
and Performance Board to form a topic group, to discuss the 
funding of the Voluntary and Community Sector in Halton. 

 
It was noted that in February 2023 the Executive 

Board agreed to reduce the funding for voluntary and 
community groups and in March 2024, full Council approved 
the budget for 2024-25, which included a reduction in 
funding for these groups. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



Members discussed the proposal for the topic group 
and its objective, as well as the implications of reduced 
funding for charities going forward, in particular those who 
were core funded.  It was also suggested that the topic 
group looks at the voluntary sector as a whole. 

 
All Members supported the proposal and it was 

agreed that the scrutiny topic group be held.  All Members of 
the Board were invited to participate.  A date in December 
would be agreed with Officers and Members advised 
accordingly.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board agrees with the 

proposal to conduct a scrutiny topic group on the funding of 
the Voluntary and Community Sector in Halton. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
ELS17 HALTON PEOPLE INTO JOBS – UPDATE ON ENGAGING 

WITH ECONOMICALLY INACTIVE RESIDENTS AND 
HALTON PEOPLE INTO JOBS CURRENT FUNDING 
POSITION 

 

  
 The Board considered a report from the Executive 

Director – Environment and Regeneration, which provided 
an overview of the current services provided by Halton 
People into Jobs (HPIJ). 

 
HPIJ had successfully delivered a range of DWP 

Welfare to Work Programmes since 2011, including the 
Work Programme, Ways to Work, the Work and Health 
Programme, JETS and more recently the Work and Health 
Programme Pioneer Support Programme.  It was noted that 
all of these programmes had supported unemployed Halton 
residents with looking for and sustaining employment.  
Further, recent funding streams continued to focus more on 
engaging with and supporting Economically Inactive 
residents into work and helping those ‘at risk’ of redundancy. 
 
 Members also received an update on current funding 
streams and information on the requirement for HPIJ to 
secure future funding, to sustain the service it provided to 
Halton’s residents. 
 
 Board Members were disappointed to learn and 
raised concerns about the uncertainty of the future of the 
HPIJ service, due to the imminent cessation of funding of 
Restart, Pioneer and the Work and Health Programme, 
where referrals to these had already stopped.  The following 
information was provided in response to Members’ 
challenge: 
 

 



 HPIJ was not a statutory service and had to generate 
income to cover 100% of overall costs; 

 One Member suggested contacting the Halton 
Foundation for support for individuals that may 
require funding; 

 It was estimated that approximately 6 months funding 
was required to keep the service operating as it was 
currently, to allow time for future funding to be 
identified and secured; 

 The HPIJ service had huge social value in the 
community and to lose it would have a knock on 
effect on other Council services;  

 A number of staff at HPIJ would be placed ‘at risk’ of 
redundancy unless any future funding was confirmed; 
and 

 Members were reassured that every effort was being 
made to work with the LCR to secure funding beyond 
March 2025. 

 
The Board commented that they would support the 

lobbying of the LCR to make interim funding available so 
that the service could continue; and to secure future funding.  
The HPIJ provided a valuable service to many of Halton’s 
residents and Members recognised the challenging work 
carried out by the staff over the years and the continued 
successful results. 

 
On behalf of the Board, the Chair passed on thanks 

to all the staff at HPIJ and commented that their experience 
in carrying out their duties was of huge value to the Council 
and the clients they dealt with. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted. 
   
ELS18 THE BRINDLEY ENHANCEMENT PROJECT  
  
 The Board received a report and accompanying 

presentation on the Brindley Enhancement project.  This 
included time lapse videos of the building work taking place 
and  the ‘on foot’ access to the temporary entrance at the 
rear of the building from the car park at Costa Coffee. 

 
It was reported that The Brindley Enhancement 

project formed part of the Town Deal Fund – Reconnecting 
Runcorn Programme.  This transformational project would 
not only act as a catalyst for the Reconnecting Runcorn 
Programme, but also transform The Brindley into a cultural 
hub for the Borough.  It would provide a new space for 
Runcorn Library, a larger café facility and a provide a high 
quality outdoor green space. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The programme of works had started in July 2024 
and completion was expected in the Summer of 2026.  In 
the meantime, Members were advised that The Brindley 
Theatre was operating ‘business as usual’. 

 
In response to questions and comments, the following 

additional information was provided to Members: 
 

 All job roles within the new building were compliant 
with disabled access, so anyone could work in any 
role; 

 Two new toilets were located on the first floor; 

 More staff would be required to work at the theatre as 
the café would be bigger and they would like to offer 
pre-theatre meals; 

 New signage had been installed in all directions 
leading to The Brindley and there was a designated 
coach parking bay in the car park; 

 The Costa Coffee car park was now the designated 
car park for The Brindley; 

 Runcorn Library would be moving into the Brindley 
once the new extension is complete; and 

 The Brindley was an asset to Halton and all 
stakeholders were be proud of the facility. 

 
Members welcomed the presentations and update 

and recognised that this enhancement project would have a 
positive impact on local communities and add vibrancy to 
the Town Centre.  Members advised that they would 
appreciate a site visit in the future. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be received. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
ELS19 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

OF 2024 / 25 
 

  
 The Board received the performance management 

reports for quarter 2 of 2024-25 (1 July 2024 to 30 
September 2024) and were requested to consider and raise 
any questions or points of clarification in respect of these. 

 
The key priorities for development or improvement in 

2024-25 were agreed by Members and for the various 
function areas reported to the Board as follows: 
 

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and 

 Community and Environment. 
 

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  
Members were invited to highlight any areas of interest 
and/or concern where further information is to be provided to 
a future meeting of the Board. 
 

In response to the information provided in the report, 
Members questioned the following: 
 

 The need for a housing consultant – more information 
was requested on this; 

 Sci-tech Daresbury Project Violet – more information 
requested on what this was; 

 Empty properties – what was the Council’s stance on 
this; 

 Reasons why the School Cleaning Services were 
over budget; 

 Reasons why there were delays in HR with 
recruitment processes; 

 EEP2 – details requested on the caretaking and 
security services restructure; 

 An explanation was requested on how the landfill tax 
credit works; and 

 The transition of schools from Council supply to their 
own supply of school meals – these were now being 
provided by a mix of providers as schools were able 
to source their own.  It was noted that the statutory 
duty to provide schools meals lies with the schools. 
 
Responses to the above questions would be sought 

and sent to Members following the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: That the quarter two performance 
management report be received. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.40 p.m. 


